

**NATIONAL CEMENT COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING CO.)
DUBAI**

Annual report and financial statements

Year ended December 31, 2011

Contents

Page:

Directors' report	1
Independent Auditors' Report	2
Financial statements	
- Statement of financial position	3
- Statement of comprehensive income	4
- Statement of changes in equity	5
- Statement of cash flows	6
- Notes to the financial statements	7-34



شركة الإسمنت الوطنية.ش.م.ع.
National Cement Co. p.s.c.

**BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT FOR THE
YEAR ENDED ON 31.12.2011**

Dear Shareholders,
"Assalam Alaikum",

On my behalf and also on behalf of the Board of Directors of National Cement Company (PSC), Dubai, we are pleased to welcome you and would like to thank all the shareholders for attending to this General Assembly Meeting. It is our pleasure to put forward a brief report about the results of the Company based on the Audited Financial Statements for the year 2011.

First : Production

The production target based on the market demand of all types of cement has been achieved at 899,178 Tons for the year 2011 where as the value of cement sales was Dhs.185,500,000.

Second : Project

The Government has agreed for the Project of firing the kiln from fuel to coal and the company has already started this project which is expected to be completed by first half of year 2012.

Third : Profit

The profit for the year ended on 31.12.2011 is amounting to Dhs.64,424,000. After discussion about the financial accounts, the Board Directors suggest to pay divided for the year 2011as below;

- 1- A cash payment of 20% of paid-up capital;
- 2- Since the statutory reserve; is already 50% of the paid up capital, there is no need to transfer any further amount;
- 3- Since the General Reserve is already more than 10% of the paid up capital, there is no need to transfer any further amount;
- 4- The Board of "Directors fees has been fixed at Dhs.250,000/- for each sitting Director;

Fourth : Balance Sheet

The Company has completed its annual accounts and prepared financial statement for the year ended on 31.12.2011 and handed over to the Auditors, M/s B.D.O CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS and the Representative of the Auditors, to audit and discuss the matter about the financial statement.

The Board of Directors finally on the occasion of the closing of the Accounts of the Company, would like to thank all the concerned who have contributed their effects for the development of the Company and express the good wishes in the future endeavors.

"Assalam Alaikum"

CHAIRMAN

ABDULLA AHMED AL-GHURAIR

Independent Auditors' Report

To the shareholders of National Cement Company (Public Shareholding Co.), Dubai

Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of National Cement Company (Public Shareholding Co.), Dubai ("the Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditors' responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of National Cement Company (Public Shareholding Co.), Dubai as at December 31, 2011, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

We have obtained all the information and explanations, which were necessary for the purposes of our audit and no violation of the UAE Commercial Companies Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended) or of the constitution of the Company came to our attention, which would materially affect the Company's financial position.

In our opinion, the Company maintains proper books of account and the accompanying financial statements are in agreement therewith. The Company has also conducted stocktaking in accordance with established principles and the financial information contained in the Directors' report conforms to the financial statements.

BDO CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS & ADVISORS

Yunus Yusuf Saifee

Reg. No. 418

January 25, 2012

Dubai

نحن، أي نحن المحاسبون والمستشارون، شركة مساهمة مسجلة في دبي وأعضاؤنا شركاء في دبي أو أعضاء الشركة،
المحددة، وبموجب ما منحناه من السلطة المتحددة، ونشكل جزء من الشركة في دبي أو الأعضاء ذات الصلة مساهمين،

BDO Chartered Accountants & Advisors, a partnership firm registered in Dubai, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.

National Cement Company (Public Shareholding Co.), Dubai

Statement of financial position at December 31, 2011

	Note	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Non current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	183,394	193,002
Investment properties	6	2,924	2,924
Investment in marketable securities	7	1,426,801	1,402,141
Investment in an associate	8	78,723	73,974
Total non current assets		1,691,842	1,672,041
Current assets			
Investment in marketable securities	7	811	1,481
Inventories	9	57,645	83,934
Trade and other receivables	10	161,454	104,528
Due from related parties	11	149,509	49,281
Bank balances and cash	12	21,125	11,409
Total current assets		390,544	250,633
Current liabilities			
Bank loans and overdrafts	13	139,489	22,030
Trade and other payables	14	41,716	101,725
Due to related parties	11	4,142	2,410
Total current liabilities		185,347	126,165
Net current assets		205,197	124,468
Non current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end of service gratuities	15	(25,228)	(26,822)
Net assets		1,871,811	1,769,687
Equity			
Share capital	16	358,800	358,800
Share application money		26	26
Development and investment reserve	17	-	300,000
Fair value reserve	18	714,665	603,705
General reserve	19	316,517	69,000
Statutory reserve	20	179,402	126,919
Retained earnings		302,401	311,237
Total equity		1,871,811	1,769,687

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on January 25, 2012 and were signed on its behalf by:



Director



Director

The notes on pages 7 to 34 form part of these financial statements.

National Cement Company (Public Shareholding Co.), Dubai

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2011

	Note	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Revenue		185,501	241,824
Cost of sales	22	(188,395)	(235,342)
Gross (loss) / profit		(2,894)	6,482
Other income	23	13,458	18,978
		10,564	25,460
Administration, selling and general expenses	24	(30,038)	(29,797)
Finance costs	25	(3,657)	(2,721)
Share of net profit in associate	8	4,749	3,644
Loss before financial income and expense		(18,382)	(3,414)
Financial income	26	82,806	66,838
Net profit for the year		64,424	63,424
Net movement in fair value of available for sale investments		83,238	32,999
Total comprehensive income for the year		147,662	96,423
Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED)	27	0.18	0.18

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2011

	Share capital AED'000	Share application money AED'000	Development & investment reserve AED'000	Fair value reserve AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Statutory reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Total AED'000
Balance at January 1, 2010	358,800	26	300,000	570,726	69,000	120,577	417,365	1,836,494
Dividend paid during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(161,460)	(161,460)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	32,999	-	-	63,424	96,423
Transfer on derecognition of investments to statement of comprehensive income	-	-	-	(20)	-	-	-	(20)
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	-	-	-	6,342	(6,342)	-
Directors' fee	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,750)	(1,750)
Balance at December 31, 2010	358,800	26	300,000	603,705	69,000	126,919	311,237	1,769,687
Dividend paid during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(71,760)	(71,760)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	83,238	-	-	64,424	147,662
Transfer on derecognition of investments to statement of comprehensive income	-	-	-	27,722	-	-	-	27,722
Transfer to general reserve	-	-	(247,517)	-	247,517	-	-	-
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	(52,483)	-	-	52,483	-	-
Directors' fee	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,500)	(1,500)
Balance at December 31, 2011	358,800	26	-	714,665	316,517	179,402	302,401	1,871,811

The notes on pages 7 to 34 form part of these financial statements.

Statement of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2011

		AED'000	2010 AED'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
		64,424	63,424
Net profit for the year			
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	5	14,157	14,597
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	23	(166)	(1,770)
Provision for employees' end of service gratuities	15	1,496	1,698
Financial income and expense (net)	25	(82,806)	(66,838)
Share of net profit of an associate	8	(4,749)	(3,644)
		<u>(7,644)</u>	<u>7,467</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes			
	9	26,289	(15,756)
Decrease / (Increase) in inventories	10	(56,925)	19,847
(Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivables	11	(100,211)	25,996
(Increase) / Decrease in due from related parties	14	(60,024)	(56,134)
Decrease in trade and other payables	11	1,731	(4,688)
Increase / (Decrease) in due to related parties	15	(3,090)	(2,843)
Payment of end of service benefits		<u>(199,874)</u>	<u>(26,111)</u>
Net cash (used in) operating activities			
Cash flows from investing activities			
	5	(4,551)	(18,653)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	7	(311,371)	(291,532)
Investment in marketable securities	8	-	(21,670)
Increase in investment in associate		168	2,918
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	7	392,356	338,854
Proceeds from disposal of investment in marketable securities	26	23,379	19,278
Dividend income	26	65,410	44,444
Interest income		<u>165,391</u>	<u>73,639</u>
Net cash from investing activities			
Cash flows from financing activities			
	21	(71,760)	(161,460)
Dividend paid		(1,500)	(1,750)
Director's fee		139,489	-
Increase in bank loans		<u>66,229</u>	<u>(163,210)</u>
Net cash from / (used in) financing activities			
		31,746	(115,682)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents			
		(10,621)	105,061
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year			
	28	21,125	(10,621)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year			

The notes on pages 7 to 34 form part of these financial statements.

1. Status and activities

National Cement Company (Public Shareholding Co.), Dubai ("the Company") is registered in accordance with the decree issued by His Highness Ruler of Dubai on April 10, 1968 establishing a cement company in the Emirate of Dubai and in accordance with the provisions of the UAE Commercial Companies Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended). The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 4041, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The principal activity of the Company is to manufacture and sell cement and cement related products. The Company also invests in investment securities and derivative products. The Company was listed on the Dubai Financial Market in 2005.

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on January 25, 2012.

These financial statements are presented in thousand of UAE Dirhams (AED'000) unless otherwise stated.

2. Adoption of new and revised standards

There are no IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2011 that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

The Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- *Amendments to IFRS 7 Disclosures - Transfers of Financial Assets (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011)* - The amendments to IFRS 7 increase the disclosure requirements for transactions involving transfers of financial assets. These amendments are intended to provide greater transparency around risk exposures when a financial asset is transferred but the transferor retains some level of continuing exposure in the asset. The amendments also require disclosures where transfers of financial assets are not evenly distributed throughout the period.

The directors do not anticipate that these amendments to IFRS 7 will have a significant effect on the Company's disclosures regarding transfers of trade receivables previously affected. However, if the Company enters into other types of transfers of financial assets in the future, disclosures regarding those transfers may be affected.

- *IFRS 9 'Financial instruments'*, addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and October 2010. It replaces the parts of IAS 39 that relate to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into two measurement categories: those measured as at fair value and those measured at amortised cost. The determination is made at initial recognition. The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements. The main change is that, in cases where the fair value option is taken for financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change due to an entity's own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the income statement, unless this

2. Adoption of new and revised standards (*Continued*)

creates an accounting mismatch. The Company is yet to assess IFRS 9's full impact and intends to adopt IFRS 9 no later than the accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

- *IFRS 12 'Disclosures of interests in other entities'* includes the disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and other off balance sheet vehicles. The Company is yet to assess IFRS 12's full impact and intends to adopt IFRS 12 no later than the accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2013.
- *IFRS 13 'Fair value measurement'*, aims to improve consistency and reduce complexity by providing a precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across IFRSs. The requirements, which are largely aligned between IFRSs and US GAAP, do not extend the use of fair value accounting but provide guidance on how it should be applied where its use is already required or permitted by other standards within IFRSs or US GAAP. The Company is yet to assess IFRS 13's full impact and intends to adopt IFRS 13 no later than the accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2012.
- *Amendments to IAS 1 - Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income* (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012) - The amendments to IAS 1 retain the option to present profit or loss and other comprehensive income in either a single statement or in two separate but consecutive statements. However, the amendments to IAS 1 require additional disclosures to be made in the other comprehensive income section such that items of other comprehensive income are grouped into two categories: (a) items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss; and (b) items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met. Income tax on items of other comprehensive income is required to be allocated on the same basis.

The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012. The presentation of items of other comprehensive income will be modified accordingly when the amendments are applied in the future accounting periods.

- *IAS 28 (as revised in 2011) - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013).

3. Significant accounting policies

These financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. These financial statements also comply with the requirements of UAE Commercial Companies Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended). The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Capital work in progress is stated at cost. All costs related to specific assets incurred during the year are carried under this heading. These are transferred to specific assets when they are available for use.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided consistently on a straight line basis so as to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings	3-14 years
Plant and machinery	3-25 years
Furniture, fixture and equipments	4-7 years
Motor vehicles	3 years

Investment properties

Investment properties are initially accounted for by using the cost model under IAS 40 *Investment property* and subsequent measurements are done in accordance with the requirements of IAS 16 *Property, plant and equipment* for that model.

Investment properties are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided consistently on a straight line basis so as to write off the cost of investment properties over their estimated useful lives. Land forming part of the investment properties is not depreciated. Buildings forming part of the investment properties have been depreciated from the date of acquisition on a straight line basis so as to write off the cost of buildings over their estimated useful life of 10 years.

Investment in associate

Where the Company has power to participate in but not control the financial and operating policy decisions of another entity, it is classified as an associate. Investment in associate is accounted for using the equity method and is initially recognized at cost.

The Company's share of the post-acquisition profit and losses is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, except that losses in excess of the Company's investment in the associate are not recognised unless there is an obligation to make good the losses.

3. Significant accounting policies (*Continued*)

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Company and its associate are eliminated to the extent of the Company's interest in the associate. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of impairment of the assets transferred. Accounting policies of associate have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the associate recognized at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill. The goodwill is included within the carrying amount of the investment and is assessed for impairment as part of that investment. Any excess of the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income.

Impairments

The carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed annually at each date of statement of financial position to determine whether the assets have been impaired during the year. Where an asset has been impaired, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. Where the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is written down to its recoverable amount. The resultant impairment loss is recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of raw materials is based on weighted average cost basis and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring raw material and bringing them to their present location and condition. Cost of work in progress and finished goods is based on weighted average cost basis and includes cost of raw material and attributable production labour and overheads. Cost of consumables and spare parts are valued based on the weighted average cost basis. Net realisable value is based on the normal selling price, less cost expected to be incurred on disposal.

Financial assets

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held to maturity investments, loans and receivables and available for sale financial assets. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

- Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss when the financial asset is either a held for trading investment or it is designated as fair value through profit or loss. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if, it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

3. Significant accounting policies (*Continued*)

- Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that an entity has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity.
- Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.
- Available-for-sale financial assets are those non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available for sale or are not classified as loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Loans and receivables comprise of trade receivables, due from related parties and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments and are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate.

Available for sale financial assets are listed shares and listed redeemable notes held by the Company that are traded in an active market and are stated at fair value. The Company also has investments in unlisted shares that are not traded in an active market but are also classified as available for sale financial assets and stated at fair value (because the directors consider that fair value can be reliably measured). Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised in statement of comprehensive income and accumulated in the fair value reserve. Impairment losses, interest calculated using the effective interest method, and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary assets, which are recognised in statement of comprehensive income. Where the investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the fair value reserve is reclassified to statement of comprehensive income.

Derivative financial instruments are categorized as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. The Company has derivative instruments which do not qualify for hedge accounting. Changes in the fair value of such derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive income.

A financial instrument is recognized if the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized if the Company's contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets expire or if the Company transfers the financial asset to another party without retaining control or substantially all risks and rewards of the asset.

Employees' end of service gratuities

Provision is made for employees' end of service gratuities on the basis prescribed in the UAE Labour Law, for the accumulated period of service at the date of statement of financial position.

Effective 1 January 2003, the Government of Dubai has joined Federal Labour Law No.7 of 1999 for pension and social security. Under this law, employers at the option of the employee are required to contribute 15% of the 'contribution calculation salary' of those employees who are UAE national to the scheme. These employees are also required to contribute 5% of the 'contribution calculation salary' to the scheme. The UAE national's employed by the Company have not opted for this scheme and hence no expense is incurred by the Company on this scheme.

3. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

Provisions

Provisions are recognised in the statement of financial position when the Establishment has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or other financial liabilities. The Company's financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables, bank overdraft and due to related parties. The trade and other payables and due to related parties are stated at cost and bank overdrafts are recorded at the proceeds received less repayments. Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. The subsequent measurement is at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sales of goods is recognised net of discounts, when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer and the amount is measured reliably.

Dividend revenue from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established. Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis. Rental income from investment properties is recognised on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Leasing

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance and for which discrete financial information is available. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

3. Significant accounting policies (*Continued*)

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders will be adjusted for any after tax amounts of preference dividends, differences arising on the settlement of preference shares, and other similar effects of preference shares classified as equity. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. Potential ordinary shares be treated as dilutive when, and only when, their conversion to ordinary shares would decrease earnings per share or increase loss per share from continuing operations.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into AED at rates of exchange ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated to AED at the rates of exchange ruling at the date of statement of financial position. All gains and losses on exchange are taken to the statement of comprehensive income.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash, bank balances, bank overdrafts and fixed deposits free of encumbrance with maturity periods of three months or less from the date of deposit.

4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the date of statement of financial position, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

Estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is depreciated over its estimated useful life, which is based on estimates for expected usage of the asset and expected physical wear and tear which are dependent on operational factors. Management has not considered any residual value or any adjustments for the remaining estimated useful life based on the internal review carried out.

4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty (*Continued*)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

The Company reviews its property, plant and equipment to assess impairment, if there is an indication of impairment. In determining whether impairment losses should be recorded in the statement of comprehensive income, the Company makes judgment as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a reduction in the carrying value of property, plant and equipment. Accordingly, provision for impairment is made when there is an identified loss event or condition which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the carrying value of property, plant and equipment.

Valuation of investment properties

The Company carries its investment properties under the cost model. Note 6 contain information about the valuation methodology adopted by the Company for the valuation of investment properties. Should the significant assumptions change, the fair value of investment properties could significantly impact the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position of the Company in the future.

Impairment losses on available for sale investments

The Company determines that available for sale investments are impaired when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost. This determination of what is significant or prolonged requires judgment. In making this judgment, the Company evaluates factors such as change in market rate of the equity instruments since the purchase date of such instrument, the market scenario and the financial performance of the issuer.

Obsolete Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Adjustments have been made to reduce the cost of inventory to its realisable value, if required, for estimated excess, obsolescence or impaired balances. Factors influencing these adjustments include changes in demand, product pricing and quality issues. Based on the above factors, the Company has arrived at certain percentages for allowance for slow moving and obsolete inventories. Revisions to these adjustments would be required if these factors differ from the estimates.

Impairment losses on trade receivables

The Company reviews its receivables to assess impairment at least on an annual basis. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables and amounts due from related parties. In determining whether impairment losses should be recorded in the statement of comprehensive income, the Company makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows. Accordingly, an allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event or condition which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of the cash flows.

5. Property, plant and equipment

Movements in property, plant and equipment are given on page 33.

Some of the buildings with a net book value of AED Nil (2010: AED Nil) are situated on plots of land obtained under operating lease arrangements which are renewable annually. The Company's Directors are of the opinion that the leases are renewable and the land will be available to the Company in the foreseeable future.

Capital work in progress represents projects undertaken by the Company for the construction of Beta Mill, Slag Flash Dryer, Conversion of Kiln By Pass ESP BAG and Coal Mill Project. The total estimated cost of the projects is AED 70 million.

6. Investment properties

Investment properties represent land and villas constructed on those lands held for rental purpose and for capital appreciation.

Movement in investment properties is as follows:

	Land AED'000	Villas AED'000	Total AED'000
Cost			
At January 1, 2010	2,924	16,575	19,499
At December 31, 2010	2,924	16,575	19,499
At December 31, 2011	2,924	16,575	19,499
Depreciation			
At January 1, 2010	-	16,575	16,575
At December 31, 2010	-	16,575	16,575
At December 31, 2011	-	16,575	16,575
Net book value			
At December 31, 2011	2,924	-	2,924
At December 31, 2010	2,924	-	2,924

The fair market value of investment properties, including land, is estimated to be in the range of AED 45 million to AED 50 million (2010: AED 45 million to 50 million) as per the internal valuation carried out by the management. The valuation was based on an assessment of the market prices for similar properties and on the basis of future rentals.

6. Investment properties (Continued)

Land forming part of the investment properties is not depreciated.

Summary of income and expenses from investment properties generating rental income is as follows:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Rental income	2,607	3,696
Direct operating expenses	439	341
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

7. Investment in marketable securities

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Non current investments	1,426,801	1,402,141
Current investments	811	1,481
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	<u>1,427,612</u>	<u>1,403,622</u>

Non current investments represents available for sale investments in securities which are intended to be held for more than one year from the date of statement of financial position. The Company's current investments comprise investments in quoted marketable equity securities which are held as available for sale investments.

Movement in available for sale investments at fair value are as follows:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Opening balance	1,403,622	1,414,849
Additions	311,371	291,532
Disposals/redeemed	(398,341)	(335,738)
Reclassification adjustments on disposal of investments	27,722	(20)
Fair value changes	83,238	32,999
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	<u>1,427,612</u>	<u>1,403,622</u>

7. Investment in marketable securities (Continued)

During the year, the Company has recognised a fair value gain of AED 83.23 million (2010: AED 32.99 million), reclassified from equity to statement of comprehensive income, for investments not yet derecognised.

At the date of statement of financial position, investments amounting to AED 46.24 million (2010: AED 20 million) classified under non-current investments are stated at cost. In the opinion of the management, the fair value of these investments is not significantly different from their carrying amounts.

At the date of statement of financial position, Investments in marketable securities amounting to AED 324.21 million (2010: AED 318 million) are held in the personal name of one of the Company's Director and the investments in marketable securities amounting to AED 1.21 million are held in the name of a third party for the beneficial interest of the Company.

Investments amounting to AED 237.58 million (2010: AED 124 million) are held under lien against various un-drawn bank facilities.

Sensitivity analysis on market risk arising as a result of changes in the market price of investments and foreign currency risk arising as a result of fluctuation in the foreign exchange rates is explained in Note 30 to the financial instruments.

Movements at cost in available for sale investments are as follows:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Opening balance	823,514	867,720
Additions	311,371	291,532
Disposals	(398,341)	(335,738)
	<u>736,544</u>	<u>823,514</u>

Break up of (loss)/ profit on disposal of available for sale investment is as follows:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Reclassification adjustments on disposal of investments	21,739	20
Realised gain on disposal attributable to difference between selling price and carrying amount of investments	(27,722)	3,097
	<u>(5,983)</u>	<u>3,117</u>

7. Investment in marketable securities (Continued)

The geographical distribution of available for sale investments is as follows:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
United Arab Emirates	1,011,763	1,002,826
Saudi Arabia	242,952	220,858
Other countries	172,897	179,938
	<u>1,427,612</u>	<u>1,403,622</u>

8. Investment in associate

Investment in associate company represents 22.74% (2010:22.74%) share in Berber Cement Company Ltd, a limited liability company incorporated in the Republic of Sudan. The principal activity of the associate is to manufacture and sell cement. The Company's share in net assets of the associate has been equity accounted as at December 31, 2011 based on the unaudited financial statements of the associate as at December 31, 2011.

The following table summarises the investment in Berber Cement Company Ltd:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Beginning balance	73,974	48,660
Increase in share of investment	-	21,670
Share of profit in associate	4,749	3,644
	<u>78,723</u>	<u>73,974</u>

The following table summarises the financial information of the Company's investment in Berber Cement Company Ltd:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Share of net assets of associate (22.74%)		
Current assets	40,298	51,488
Non current assets	162,909	180,185
Current liabilities	(75,013)	(59,962)
Non current liabilities	(49,471)	(97,737)
Net assets	<u>78,723</u>	<u>73,974</u>

8. Investment in associate (*Continued*)

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Share of associate's revenue and profit (22.74%)		
Revenue	55,206	10,157
Net profit	4,749	3,644

9. Inventories

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Raw materials	34,660	20,500
Work in progress	1,574	43,220
Finished goods	2,211	3,453
Consumables and spare parts	26,322	23,883
Provision for obsolescence	(7,122)	(7,122)
	57,645	83,934

Inventories are stated net of allowance for slow moving and obsolete items.

10. Trade and other receivables

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Trade receivables	92,561	86,554
Allowance for doubtful debts	(6,000)	(6,000)
Trade receivables (net)	86,561	80,554
Advances	22,787	2,148
Advance towards investment	51,824	20,939
Prepayments and other receivables	282	887
	161,454	104,528

Advance towards investments relates to amount transferred for the setting up of a cement company in Syria. The total commitment for this investment is AED 107 million.

10. Trade and other receivables (Continued)

The credit period offered by the Company differs for each customer. Ranges of credit period offered for its customers are 0 days, 30 days, 45 days, 60 days, 75 days, 90 days or 120 days from the date of invoice. No interest is charged on trade receivables which are past due.

The Company has obtained bank guarantees for some of its customers which act as a collateral security for the amount receivable from those customers and post dated cheques are obtained for the balance amount receivable in excess of the bank guarantee. The amount of trade receivables that is secured against bank guarantees amounts to AED 42.4 million (2010: AED 54 million) and the fair value of collateral security is determined at AED 65.4 million (2010: AED 93 million).

There are 2 customers who represent 46% of the total balance of trade receivables. AED 37 million (2010: AED 35.5 million) of the trade receivables is neither past due nor impaired. The Company has provided for AED 6 million for receivables amounting to AED 49.5 million which are past due at the reporting date based on its past experience.

Ageing of trade receivables is as under:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Amount not past due and not impaired	36,929	35,583
Amount past due but not impaired :		
0-30 days	8,946	12,037
31-60 days	6,272	9,569
61-90 days	6,807	6,279
91-120 days	4,067	4,936
Above 121 days	23,540	12,150
	<u>86,561</u>	<u>80,554</u>
Amount past due and impaired :		
Above 121 days	6,000	6,000
Total trade receivables	<u>92,561</u>	<u>86,554</u>

The Company's exposure to credit risk and impairment losses related to loans and receivables is disclosed in Note 30 on financial instruments.

11. Related party disclosures

Related parties include the ultimate parent company, the shareholders, key management personnel, associates, joint ventures and any businesses which are controlled directly or indirectly by the Company or over which they exercise significant management influence. The balances due to/from such parties, which have been disclosed separately in the financial statements, are unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand.

The significant related party transactions during the year are as follows:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
With Associate:		
- Interest income	-	1,515
With other related parties:		
- Sale of cement	17,015	28,681
- Purchase of materials and services	9,835	8,879
With Key Management Personnel:		
- Salaries and other short term benefits	3,417	3,227
- End of service benefits charged to income statement	189	189
- End of service benefits provided at the period end	5,544	5,544
- Directors' fee (as an appropriation from retained earnings)	1,500	1,750

Related party balances are as under:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Payable:		
- To other related parties	4,142	2,410
Receivable:		
- From Associate	112,318	6,423
- From other related parties	27,375	32,516
- From Directors	9,815	10,342
	149,508	49,281

12. Bank balances and cash

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Cash at hand	606	532
Current accounts with banks	20,519	10,877
	<u>21,125</u>	<u>11,409</u>

13. Bank loans and overdraft

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Bank overdraft	-	22,030
Bank loans	139,489	-
	<u>139,489</u>	<u>22,030</u>

Significant terms and conditions:

The bank loans consist of four loans by three banks which are classified as short term as all loans are payable in the next 12 months. The loans are detailed as follows:

- The Company has loans of USD 20 million (AED 73.4 million) at a fixed rate of 3.25% falling due for repayment on May 25, 2012 and is secured by irrevocable bank guarantee from Mashreq bank for an amount of USD 20 million and pledge of all assets held in the client's account with Bank Sarasin (Investment Safekeeping Account).
- The Company has a loan of USD 6 million (AED 22.02 million) at a fixed rate of 3% falling due for repayment on April 10, 2012 and is secured by general deed of pledge.
- The Company has a loan of USD 12 million (AED 44.04 million) at a fixed rate of 2.20% falling due for repayment on October 11, 2012 and is secured by lien of investments amounting to AED 235 million for all facilities to the Company.

14. Trade and other payables

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Trade payables	16,198	25,621
Derivative financial instruments	622	38,035
Other accruals and payables	10,378	15,813
Advances	133	227
Directors' fees	1,500	1,750
Dividend payable	12,885	20,279
	<u>41,716</u>	<u>101,725</u>

The Company has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that payables are paid within the credit time frame.

Please refer to note 30 for further information on derivative financial instruments.

15. Provision for employees' end of service gratuities

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Opening balance	26,822	27,967
Provision created for the year	1,496	1,698
Payments made during the year	(3,090)	(2,843)
	<u>25,228</u>	<u>26,822</u>

16. Share capital

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Issued and fully paid up:		
358,800,800 shares of AED 1 each	358,800	358,800
Issued for cash		
92,000,000 shares of AED 1 each	92,000	92,000
Bonus shares issued by capitalising retained earnings		
266,800,000 shares of AED 1 each	266,800	266,800
	358,800	358,800

At the date of statement of financial position, the share capital comprised of ordinary equity shares. All issued shares are fully paid. The holders of ordinary equity shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

17. Development and investment reserve

The Directors have resolved to treat this reserve as distributable. During the year the total balance has been transferred to general reserve to the extent of AED 247.5 million and statutory reserve to the extent of AED 52.5 million.

18. Fair value reserve

This reserve represents the cumulative changes in fair value of investments in marketable securities. Movement in fair value reserve is as follows:

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Opening balance	603,705	570,726
Net movement in changes in fair value	83,238	32,999
Reclassification adjustments on disposal of investments	27,722	(20)
	714,665	603,705

19. General reserve

As required by Article 57.2 of the Article of Association of the Company, 10% of the net profit has to be transferred to general reserve. It can be discontinued by the resolution of the ordinary general meeting on the proposal of Board of Directors or if it reaches 10% of the paid up capital of the Company. Such reserve shall be used for the purpose designated by the ordinary general meeting on the proposal of the Board of Directors. During the year AED 247.57 million (2010: Nil) has been transferred from the Development and Investment Reserve.

20. Statutory reserve

In accordance with Article 57.1 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and the UAE Commercial Companies Law No.8 of 1984 (as amended), a minimum of 10% of the net profit of the Company is to be allocated every year to a non-distributable reserve. Such allocation may be ceased when the statutory reserve equals 50% of the paid up share capital. During the year an amount of AED 52.5 million (2010: AED 5.9 million from the net profit of the year) was transferred from the Development and Investment Reserve.

21. Dividend

For 2011, a cash dividend of AED 71.76 million has been proposed by the Board of Directors of the Company. The proposed dividend will be submitted for formal approval and declaration at the Annual General Meeting. In 2010, a dividend of AED 71.76 million was proposed and approved by the shareholders was paid out by way of cash dividend.

22. Cost of sales

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Material expenses	134,002	160,087
Utilities and other factory costs	24,348	42,703
Staff costs	17,870	20,343
Depreciation	12,175	12,209
	<u>188,395</u>	<u>235,342</u>

23. Other income

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Rental income from investment properties	2,607	3,696
Other rental income	6,525	8,496
Income from sale of by product and scraps	3,001	2,769
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	166	1,770
Interest income	-	1,515
Other income	1,159	732
	<u>13,458</u>	<u>18,978</u>

24. Administration, selling and general expenses

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Staff salaries and benefits	14,670	15,321
Staff accommodation	2,342	2,345
License fees	221	242
Insurance	677	651
Communications	193	169
Repair and maintenance	6,736	6,037
Travelling and conveyance expenses	242	237
Legal and professional	551	241
Electricity and water	189	421
Depreciation	1,982	2,388
Bank charges	1,396	843
Other	839	902
	<u>30,038</u>	<u>29,797</u>

25. Finance costs

Finance costs represent interest paid on overdrafts and bank loans.

26. Financial income/(expense) net

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Interest income:		
- interest swap contracts	1,208	9,953
- bank deposits	-	27
- investments	26,789	30,508
Net revaluation gain (unrealised) on :		
- interest rate swap contracts	28,402	12,790
Net gain on unwinding of:		
- interest rate swap contracts	9,011	2,322
- commodity derivative contracts	-	7,704
Gain on disposal of available for sale investments:		
- transferred from equity	-	20
- realised gain	21,739	3,097
Dividend income	23,379	19,278
Financial income	110,528	85,699
Net revaluation loss (unrealised) on:		
- interest rate swap contracts	-	18,861
- commodity derivative contracts	-	-
Loss on disposal of available for sale investments:		
- transferred from equity	27,722	-
Financial expense	27,722	18,861
Financial income recognised in the statement of comprehensive income	82,806	66,838

27. Earnings per share

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Net profit attributable to shareholders	64,424	63,424
Weighted average number of shares	358,800	358,800
Earnings per share	<u>0.18</u>	<u>0.18</u>

28. Cash and cash equivalents

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Cash and bank balances	21,125	11,409
Bank overdraft	-	(22,030)
	<u>21,125</u>	<u>(10,621)</u>

29. Segment reporting

The Company's activities comprise two main business segments, manufacturing and selling cement and cement related products and investment in marketable securities and derivative products. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The details of segment revenue, segment result, segment assets and segment liabilities have been provided on page 34.

30. Financial instruments - risk management**Capital risk management**

The capital is managed by the Company in a way that it is able to continue as a going concern while maximizing return to shareholders.

The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to equity holders comprising of authorized, issued and paid up capital, reserves and retained earnings.

As a risk management policy, the Company reviews its cost of capital and risks associated with capital. The Company balances its capital structure based on the above review.

30. Financial instruments - risk management (*Continued*)

Market risk management

The Company is primarily exposed to the market risks which comprise of changes in foreign currency exchange rates (currency risk), interest rates (interest rate risk) and market prices (other price risk).

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or the Company, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Foreign currency risk management

The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuation arise. The Company is mainly exposed to US Dollars. The US Dollar has been pegged against the United Arab Emirates Dirham ("AED"), hence no exchange risk is considered to exist.

Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on cash at bank (including time deposits), available for sale investments and interest rate swap contracts.

If the interest rates on available for sale investments have had been 50 base points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company's profits would have increased or decreased by AED 1.339 million (2010: AED 1.525 million).

If the interest rates on interest rate swap contracts have had been 50 base points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company's profits would have increased or decreased by AED 0.604 million (2010: AED 0.497 million).

30. Financial instruments - risk management (Continued)

Other price risk management

The Company is exposed to other price risks in market on its equity investments. Investments in equity instruments are generally held for long term and are not traded actively.

If equity prices in market had been 10% higher/lower:

- Available for sale investment valuation reserve would increase/decrease by AED 13.8 million (2010: AED 3.29 million).
- The profit would be unaffected as equity investments are classified as available for sale.

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The Company is exposed to credit risk from its financial assets which comprise principally fixed deposits, bank balances, trade and other receivables, due from related parties and investments. The Company's bank accounts are placed with high credit quality financial institutions. The credit risk on trade and other receivables and due from related parties is subjected to credit evaluations and an allowance has been made for estimated irrecoverable amounts. The amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of allowances for irrecoverable amounts. The Company has obtained collateral security for 45% of its trade receivables and for trade receivables from customers for which there are no collaterals, the management is of the view that the outstanding balances are fully recoverable. The management believes the outstanding balance of other receivables and due from related parties are good and fully recoverable and therefore, there is no requirement to provide for them. The Company limits its exposure to investments by investing in securities where counterparties have credible market reputation. The Company's management does not expect any counterparty to fail. There are 2 customers who represent 46% of the total balance of trade receivables.

Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The Company has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of its short, medium and long term funding and liquidity requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

30. Financial instruments - risk management (Continued)**Derivative contracts**

The Company's investments in certain securities normally carry interest which is linked to LIBOR. The Company has also entered into certain interest rate swaps contracts and commodity derivative swap contracts. These swap contracts are not designated as hedges and accordingly are treated as free standing derivative contracts. At December 31, 2011 the Company had outstanding interest rate swap contracts with a notional amount of USD 185 million (AED 681 million) ((December 31, 2010: USD 235 million (AED 863 million)).

The fair value changes in the interest rate swap and commodity swap contracts are shown as under:

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Interest rate swap - negative value	(622)	(38,035)
	<u>(622)</u>	<u>(38,035)</u>

Financial instruments by category

The carrying amounts for each class of financial instruments are listed below:

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Financial assets		
Available for sale investments	1,427,612	1,403,622
Loans and receivables:		
- Trade and other receivables	161,454	104,528
- Due from related parties	149,508	49,281
Cash and bank balances	21,125	11,409
	<u>1,759,700</u>	<u>1,568,840</u>
Financial liabilities		
Other financial liabilities		
- Trade and other payables	41,716	101,725
- Due to related parties	4,142	2,410
Bank loans and overdrafts	139,489	22,030
	<u>185,347</u>	<u>126,165</u>

31. Contingent liabilities and capital commitments

	AED'000	2010 AED'000
Letters of guarantee	3,109	3,109
Letters of credit	1,859	1,180

Capital commitments at the date of statement of financial position amounts to AED 38.15 million (2010: AED 1.1 million).

32. Director's fees

These represent fees paid/payable to the Company's directors for serving on any committee, for devoting special time and attention to the business or affairs of the Company and for otherwise performing services outside the scope of their ordinary activities. In accordance with the interpretation of Article 118 of the UAE Commercial Companies Law No. 8 of 1984 as amended by the Ministry of Economy and Commerce, director's fees have been treated as an appropriation of retained earnings.

33. Operating leases**Company as lessee**

The Company has obtained plots of land under operating leases on which residential flats for staff accommodation are located. These leases typically run for a period of one year, with an option to renew the lease after that date. The lease rentals are usually renewed to reflect market rentals.

Company as lessor

The Company has leased out residential villas on operating leases to earn rental income. These leases typically run for a period of one year, with an option to renew the lease after that date. The lease rentals are usually renewed to reflect market rentals.

34. Comparative figures

Previous year's figures which were not material have been regrouped or reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable to those of the current year.

National Cement Company (Public Shareholding Co.), Dubai

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011 (Continued)

Schedule of property, plant and equipment

	Buildings AED'000	Plant and machinery AED'000	Furniture, fixtures and equipment AED'000	Motor vehicles AED'000	Capital work in progress AED'000	Total AED'000
Cost						
At January 1, 2010	30,608	848,290	11,853	53,335	12,982	957,068
Additions	-	-	136	3,056	15,461	18,653
Disposals	-	-	(2)	(4,524)	-	(4,526)
At December 31, 2010	30,608	848,290	11,987	51,867	28,443	971,195
Additions	-	-	615	535	3,401	4,551
Disposals	(38)	-	(403)	(430)	-	(871)
At December 31, 2011	30,570	848,290	12,199	51,972	31,844	974,875
Depreciation						
At January 1, 2010	27,595	680,928	11,126	47,324	-	766,973
Charge for the year	406	10,819	331	3,041	-	14,597
On disposals	-	-	(1)	(3,376)	-	(3,377)
At December 31, 2010	28,001	691,747	11,456	46,989	-	778,193
Charge for the year	405	10,504	427	2,821	-	14,157
On disposals	(38)	-	(401)	(430)	-	(869)
At December 31, 2011	28,368	702,251	11,482	49,380	-	791,481
Net book value						
At December 31, 2011	2,202	146,039	717	2,592	31,844	183,394
At December 31, 2010	2,607	156,543	531	4,878	28,443	193,002

Depreciation for the year is allocated as under:

	2011 AED'000	2010 AED'000
Cost of sales	12,175	12,209
Expenses	1,982	2,388
	14,157	14,597

Segment report as on December 31, 2011

	2011			2010		
	Cement AED'000	Investment in marketable securities and derivative products AED'000	Total AED'000	Cement AED'000	Investment in marketable securities and derivative products AED'000	Total AED'000
Segment revenue	185,501	110,528	296,029	241,824	85,699	327,523
Segment result	(2,894)	82,806	79,912	6,482	66,838	73,320
Other income	-	-	13,458	-	-	18,978
Unallocated expenses	-	-	(33,695)	-	-	(32,518)
Results from operating activities			59,675			59,780
Share in net profit/(loss) in equity accounted investee	-	-	4,749	-	-	3,644
	-	-	64,424	-	-	63,424
Segment assets	576,049	1,427,613	2,003,662	445,078	1,403,622	1,848,700
Investment in equity accounted investee	-	-	78,723	-	-	73,974
Total assets	576,049	1,427,613	2,082,385	445,078	1,403,622	1,922,674
Segment liabilities	209,953	622	210,575	114,952	38,035	152,987
Capital expenditure	4,551	311,371	315,922	18,653	291,532	310,185
Depreciation	14,157	-	14,157	14,597	-	14,597